
2026 Air Force Academy Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 6, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 3-9   Home: 0-0   Away: 1-4   Neutral: 2-5
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (99), Opp (81)   DPs Turned: Team (7), Opp (5)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (0)   
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (1), Totals (1), Zapp (1), Opp (2)   Pickoffs: Team (1), Downing 1, Totals , Opp (0)   SBA/ATT: Totals (37-49), Zapp (11-16), Klein
(8-10), Holst (7-8), Rutledge (4-4), Russell (3-3), Davidson (1-1), Downing (1-1), Estridge (1-1), Gilmore (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
40 Bradshaw, Kayden .371 12-10 35 10 13 1 0 0 9 14 .400 3 5 12 0 .488 0 1 4-5 25 1 1 .963
16 Niednagel, Ben .300 12-12 40 5 12 2 0 1 4 17 .425 7 0 6 0 .404 0 4 5-7 18 29 0 1.000
24 Zapp, Walker .273 12-10 44 9 12 3 1 2 16 23 .523 7 0 11 0 .365 1 0 4-4 74 10 3 .966
28 Burdine, Brooks .263 11-7 19 6 5 2 0 0 2 7 .368 3 2 7 0 .417 0 0 3-3 10 1 2 .846
17 Hanoian, Wyatt .250 11-11 40 6 10 3 0 0 10 13 .325 6 5 5 0 .404 1 0 1-2 14 18 3 .914
29 Elmore, Luke .222 12-12 45 11 10 3 0 1 10 16 .356 7 2 8 1 .345 1 0 1-1 81 4 1 .988
12 Taylor, Christian .217 11-11 46 9 10 0 0 0 4 10 .217 3 2 10 1 .288 1 0 3-3 18 0 1 .947
10 Garrish, Tripp .204 12-12 49 9 10 1 0 1 3 14 .286 8 3 11 2 .350 0 0 2-4 13 0 0 1.000
13 Boyd, Landon .321 8-7 28 6 9 1 0 3 5 19 .679 3 0 11 0 .387 0 1 3-4 2 9 0 1.000
2 Oster, T.J. .292 8-7 24 4 7 2 0 0 2 9 .375 2 0 3 0 .346 0 0 2-2 8 13 2 .913
22 Wolff, J.D. .286 6-1 7 1 2 0 0 0 1 2 .286 1 0 2 0 .333 1 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
7 Thrush, Dawson .167 4-0 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .167 1 0 3 0 .286 0 0 0-0 2 1 0 1.000
37 Campbell, Blake .125 8-4 8 4 1 0 0 0 1 1 .125 4 4 1 0 .563 0 0 2-3 12 0 0 1.000
31 Klein, Van .071 5-4 14 2 1 0 0 0 2 1 .071 2 0 6 0 .188 0 1 0-0 31 3 1 .971
6 Winchester, Cooper .000 3-0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
20 Anstey, Cam .000 2-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
34 Hutchins, Garrett .000 1-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .252 12-12 408 82 103 18 1 8 70 147 .360 57 23 98 4 .370 6 7 30-38 311 99 16 .962
Opponents .288 12-12 413 89 119 23 4 14 82 192 .465 43 17 105 5 .373 7 3 19-26 321 120 13 .971

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
27 Hentges, Sam 0.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0
32 Miller, Easton 0.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 2.2 3 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 .300 0 1 0 0 0
41 Downing, Marcus 1.13 1-0 5 0 0 0-0 0 8.0 5 1 1 6 6 3 0 1 .172 2 0 0 1 0
42 Gilmore, Gunner 3.86 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 4.2 2 2 2 2 6 0 0 1 .125 0 0 0 0 0
14 Rutledge, Trey 4.26 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 6.1 7 3 3 2 6 0 0 1 .292 1 1 0 1 1
35 Holst, Josh 4.50 0-2 3 3 0 0-0 0 14.0 20 13 7 3 10 4 0 2 .328 0 4 1 1 1
36 Estridge, Gaines 5.40 1-3 4 4 0 0-0 0 23.1 24 15 14 4 20 4 3 2 .267 2 0 1 0 0
44 Rhyne, Davis 7.27 0-0 5 0 0 0-0 1 8.2 7 7 7 4 13 1 0 2 .219 0 6 0 0 1
45 Brantingham, Bowen 8.38 0-1 3 1 0 0-0 0 9.2 10 9 9 2 10 1 0 2 .294 1 0 0 1 0
9 Poe, Aiden 8.53 0-0 3 1 0 0-0 0 6.1 9 7 6 2 6 1 0 0 .333 2 1 0 2 0
33 Davidson, Patrick 12.00 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 3.0 3 4 4 4 3 1 0 0 .273 0 0 0 0 0
21 Watkins, Jordan 13.50 0-1 1 0 0 0-0 0 0.2 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 .500 0 1 0 0 0
26 Shropshire, Josh 13.50 0-1 1 0 0 0-0 0 2.0 4 3 3 2 4 1 1 1 .444 0 0 0 1 0
39 Russell, Charlie 13.50 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 2.0 3 4 3 1 0 0 0 1 .333 0 0 0 0 0
38 Dillinger, Ethan 14.73 0-1 4 2 0 0-0 0 7.1 14 12 12 4 11 6 0 1 .378 0 1 0 0 0
25 Collier, Joey 16.20 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 1.2 2 3 3 2 3 0 0 0 .333 0 0 0 0 0
30 Smelcer, Cranz 19.29 0-0 2 1 0 0-0 0 2.1 4 5 5 3 3 0 0 0 .364 0 2 0 0 0
Totals 6.95 2-9 48 12 0 0 1 103.2 119 89 80 43 105 23 4 14 .288 8 17 2 7 3
Opponents 5.55 9-2 57 12 0 0 6 107.0 103 82 66 57 98 18 1 8 .252 12 23 0 6 7



2026 Air Force Academy Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 6, 2026)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
16 Niednagel, Ben 47 18 29 0 1.000 4 0 0 — 0 0
10 Garrish, Tripp 13 13 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
37 Campbell, Blake 12 12 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
13 Boyd, Landon 11 2 9 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
36 Estridge, Gaines 5 1 4 0 1.000 1 1 0 1.000 0 0
41 Downing, Marcus 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
7 Thrush, Dawson 3 2 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
35 Holst, Josh 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 7 1 .875 0 0
22 Wolff, J.D. 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
30 Smelcer, Cranz 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
44 Rhyne, Davis 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
29 Elmore, Luke 86 81 4 1 .988 6 0 0 — 0 0
31 Klein, Van 35 31 3 1 .971 1 8 2 .800 0 0
24 Zapp, Walker 87 74 10 3 .966 0 11 5 .688 1 0
40 Bradshaw, Kayden 27 25 1 1 .963 0 0 0 — 0 0
12 Taylor, Christian 19 18 0 1 .947 0 0 0 — 0 0
17 Hanoian, Wyatt 35 14 18 3 .914 4 0 0 — 0 0
2 Oster, T.J. 23 8 13 2 .913 1 0 0 — 0 0
28 Burdine, Brooks 13 10 1 2 .846 1 0 0 — 0 0
38 Dillinger, Ethan 1 0 0 1 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 Poe, Aiden 1 0 0 1 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 Ward, Brooks 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
14 Rutledge, Trey 0 0 0 0 .000 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
20 Anstey, Cam 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
21 Watkins, Jordan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
25 Collier, Joey 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 — 0 0
26 Shropshire, Josh 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Hentges, Sam 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 Miller, Easton 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 — 0 0
33 Davidson, Patrick 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
34 Hutchins, Garrett 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
39 Russell, Charlie 0 0 0 0 .000 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
42 Gilmore, Gunner 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
45 Brantingham, Bowen 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 2 — 0 0
6 Winchester, Cooper 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 426 311 99 16 .962 19 37 12 .755 1 0
Opponents 454 321 120 13 .971 11 51 12 .810 2 0


